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1. Introduction 
The Aspire Group, the Owner, has assembled land for a site on Bronson Avenue that is made up of three 

different properties. The addresses for these properties are 923 (925), 927 and 929 Bronson Avenue.  

For the purposes of this report, all of the properties together will be referred to as the “site.”  

The site is located on the east side of Bronson Avenue, just south of Fifth Avenue and north of 

Holmwood Avenue.  The Highway 417 is located approximately 945 metres to the north. The site is also 

just outside of the 600 m radius of the Carling Avenue Transitway Station. 

Currently, the site contains two residential buildings. A 2-storey semi-detached brick building is located 

at 923/925 Bronson, and another 2-storey semi-detached brick building at 927/929 Bronson. The Owner 

also owns 947 Bronson, which is a yellow stucco single detached building. This is not part of the site or 

the proposed development. These two, two-storey buildings are proposed to be replaced by a single 

five-storey mid-rise apartment building that is to contain 44 apartment units.  

The site is currently designated General Urban Area in the City of Ottawa Official Plan, and is zoned R4S 

– Residential Fourth Density, subzone S.  

A Zoning By-law Amendment is required to permit the proposed development. Lloyd Phillips & 

Associates Ltd., has been retained by the Owner as the planning consultant, and this report presents the 

Planning Rationale for the proposed Zoning Amendment.  

 

Figure 1: Location Plan 

Subject Site 
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2. Site and Neighbourhood Context 
As stated, the site is located at the south-western edge of the Glebe Community, on the eastern side of 

Bronson Avenue. The majority of the area in the vicinity is predominantly residential with a few 

institutional buildings. The site has some variable grading that can be seen on the image below and the 

land slopes to the north and east. The properties at 923/925 Bronson slope towards the rear of the 

property, whereas the properties at 927/929 Bronson begin to even out and slope towards the road. 

There are a few deciduous trees along the rear property line for the entire site and in the front yard of 

923/925 Bronson. 

 

The site has a total area of 1,164.47 m2 (12,534.25 sq. ft.), with a frontage of 36.70 m (120.4 ft.) on 

Bronson Avenue, and an approximate depth of 31.74 m (104.1 ft.). The properties at 923, 927, and 929 

are legally described as: PLAN 33446 LOT 8 PIN 041420008; PLAN 33446 PT LOT 7 RP; 5R-14507 Part 2 

PIN 041420009; and PLAN 33446 PT LOT 7 RP;5R-14507 Part 1 PIN 041420010, respectively. This site is 

located within Ward 17 – Capital. 

To the north of the site is a three-storey brick apartment building, to the south of the site is a one-and-a-

half storey yellow stucco residential building at 947 Bronson that is also owned by The Aspire Group, but 

is not part of the proposed development. To the east of, and behind the site, are two-storey residential 

dwellings with covered ground floor porches facing Muriel Street.  To the west of the site is Bronson 

Avenue, a four-lane arterial road that connects downtown Ottawa to the airport. Bronson Avenue has a 

protected Right-of-Way of 34 metres. It is a four-lane road with on-street parking available on either 

side of the street in front of the subject site.  

 On the opposite side of Bronson Avenue there is a stone retaining wall and some vegetation that acts as 

a privacy screen for the side yards of the residential buildings that front onto Old Sunset Boulevard and 

Lakeside Avenue. 
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In the general vicinity, the majority of the uses are residential with a mix of two-storey older residential 

and higher-density apartment buildings, such as the one at the north-east corner of Bronson Avenue 

and Holmwood Avenue, which is 11 storeys; and at the north-east corner of Fifth Avenue and Bronson 

Avenue, which is four storeys. There are other similar low-rise residential apartment buildings in the 

area along Fifth Avenue and further north on Bronson Avenue.  

The area is characterized by its location within the Glebe community and by its proximity to Carleton 

University which is a 20 minute walking distance away, or 1.7 kilometres. The Rideau Canal and Dows 

Lake are approximately 300 m to the south.  

The Glebe is an inner city neighbourhood that has a traditional grid pattern of streets that is framed by 

major arterial streets, such as Bronson Avenue and Bank Street. The neighbourhood was established 

over one hundred years ago as a residential area on what was the southern outskirts of Ottawa. The 

Glebe's current population is approximately 37,900.  

The Glebe continues this role as a residential area for a wide variety of socio-demographic groups that 

include many students that attend Carleton University and university staff and faculty. The proximity of 

Carleton University to the south of the Rideau Canal and the high level of bus transit service between 

the Glebe and Carleton has resulted in a long standing and strong connection between the two.  

The Glebe also has many services and amenities including schools, community centre, fire station, and a 

vibrant commercial area on Bank Street, which survived a recent major road reconstruction. The nearby 

Rideau Canal, Dows Lake and numerous parks and open spaces have contributed to the popularity of the 

Glebe as a desirable residential area.  

Bronson Avenue is a major multilane arterial road that is the frontage of the site. Bronson Avenue runs 

from the Ottawa Airport to the south, past Carleton University, past the site in the Glebe and ends at 

Albert Street in the downtown core. This is a major transit and commuter route and this results in a high 

level of traffic during peak travel times.  

The following are some aerials and site photos to further illustrate the site and surrounding area.  
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Figure 3: View Looking north on Bronson Avenue. Figure 2: View looking east at 923 Bronson, slope is visible. 

Figure 5: View further north on Bronson, looking north. Figure 4: View looking south on Bronson. Site is indicated. 

Site 
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Figure 9: View of south east corner of Bronson and Fifth intersection 

 

Figure 7: View looking north on Bronson. Shows west side of 
the street. 

Figure 6: View of 947 and 949 Bronson and the high-rise. 

Figure 8: View of intersection at Bronson and Fifth.   
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3. Proposal 
The proposal is for a five-storey apartment building which will have 43 rental apartment units, and a 

penthouse unit for a total of 44 units. The units will range from one-bedroom to three-bedroom units. 

The proposed five-storey building will have balconies facing Bronson Avenue and some facing the rear. 

The design is a mixture of glazing and cement and is designed with architecturally interesting roof lines 

and welcoming entrances that face Bronson.  

The vehicle access to the site is situated on the south end of the frontage on Bronson Avenue; this is 

also the location of the access to the below-grade parking garage.   

There will be a backyard patio and various landscaping features in the front and rear of the proposed 

building.  

The fifth floor of the building is proposed as a penthouse for the property owners. This floor is setback 

from the other floors about 3.0 m at the front and sides of the building and is set back 1.5 m from the 

rear. The proposed building height is variable from front to rear. The average building height facing 

Bronson Avenue from grade to roof line is 18.35 m. This height varies slightly throughout the frontage 

due to site conditions, as Bronson Avenue slopes slightly from the south, down to the north. Due to the 

grading changes from the front of the site to the rear, the height of the building from grade to roofline 

facing the rear yard is approximately 16.5 m.  

The building is to be set back 3.0 m from the front property line, 2.5 m from the south property line, 

2.5m m from the north property line, and 7.5 m from the rear property line. The total Gross Floor Area 

of the proposed building is 2380.49 m2 (25,623 sq.ft.).  

The below grade parking extends beyond the limits of the proposed building. The underground parking 

is setback from the front property line 1.5 m, 6.7 m from the north side, 2.5 m from the south side and 

1.9m from the rear property line.  

The zoning R4S – Residential Fourth Density, Subzone S, for this site permits a low-rise apartment 

building with a maximum height limit of 14.5 m.  

The proposed five-storey apartment building is considered a medium-rise apartment building and with a 

height of 18.35 metres does not meet the existing R4S zoning.  Section 5 of this report will set out the 

proposed zoning for the Bronson Site.  

The Owners intend to secure condominium approval and then own the units and rent them. The 

intended tenants are graduate students and faculty at Carleton University. The Owners also intend to 

live in the penthouse units on the fifth floor. 
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Planning Policy Review 
The following reviews the relevant planning policies that apply to the proposed development on 

Bronson Avenue. 

3.1. Provincial Policy Statement, 2005 
The Provincial Policy Statement, 2005, sets out guidelines for development within Settlement Areas. 

Section 1.1.1 sets out directions for sustaining healthy, liveable and safe communities.  Sustaining 

healthy, liveable and safe communities can be achieved by promoting efficient development and land 

use patterns that sustain the financial well-being of the province, accommodating an appropriate range 

and mix of residential, employment, recreational etc., and by avoiding development and land use 

patterns that would prevent the efficient expansion of settlement areas, and to promote cost-effective 

development standards.  

The proposed residential development on Bronson is consistent with Section 1.1.1 because it is an 

intensification of an existing residential use, by redeveloping an existing property to provide additional 

units; the proposal represents an efficient use of space and infrastructure.  

In the effort to support and maintain healthy, liveable and safe communities, it is important to note that 

this development is proposed to include many green building practices and initiatives, such as 

participating in the High Performance New Construction (HPNC) program with Enbridge and Hydro to 

improve energy efficiency. 

Section 1.1.2 states that sufficient land should be made available through intensification and 

redevelopment, to accommodate an appropriate range, and mix of uses. The proposed development is 

consistent with Policy 1.1.2. It is the redevelopment of a site on Bronson Avenue that supports 

intensification and provides additional variety within the residential area.  

Section 1.1.3 of the PPS deals with Settlement Areas. Policy 1.1.3.2 of this Section states that land use 

patterns within settlement areas should be based on a density and mix of uses that efficiently use land 

and resources, appropriately and efficiently use planned or available infrastructure and public service 

facilities which avoid the need for unjustified or uneconomical expansion, and minimize the negative 

impacts to air quality and promote energy efficiency.  

The proposal upholds the Policies of 1.1.3.2. Since this is a redevelopment project, the development 

efficiently uses the land and the existing infrastructure and public service facilities that are present in 

the area, therefore avoiding the need to uneconomically expand or inefficiently consume energy.  

Policy  1.1.3.3 states that opportunities for intensification and redevelopment should be promoted and 

accommodated by Planning authorities, taking into account the availability and suitability of existing or 

planned infrastructure and public service facilities required to accommodate projected needs.  

The proposal upholds this Policy as is it a redevelopment and intensification project that will utilize 

existing infrastructure and public service facilities. 
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Through the Policies presented above, the proposal is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 

2005.  

3.2. City of Ottawa Official Plan 
The site is designated General Urban Area within the 

City of Ottawa Official Plan. The General Urban Area 

designation sets out its policies in Section 3.6.1. This 

designation provides for a variety of uses, including 

residential. Policy 3 of Section 3.6.1 states that the 

City, when considering a proposal for residential 

intensification through infill or redevelopment, will: 

a. “Recognize the importance of new 
development relating to existing community 
character so that it enhances and builds upon 
desirable established patterns and built form;  

b. Apply the policies of Section 2.5.1 and Section 4.11;  

c. Consider its contribution to the maintenance and achievement of a balance of housing types 
and tenures to provide a full range of housing for a variety of demographic profiles throughout 
the General Urban Area; 

d. Assess ground-oriented multiple housing forms, such as duplex, triplex and fourplex, as one 
means of intensifying within established low-rise residential communities.” 

The proposed residential intensification development recognizes the existing mix of two-storey 
residential and denser forms of residential.  The redevelopment is supportive of the planned 
intensification for this area, which permits four storeys.  The proposed building is a more modern 
residential apartment building and shares similar colours and textures to the apartment building to the 
south. However, the roof lines, glazing, and balconies create visual interest and architectural variety 
along the street.  

The proposed residential apartment building containing 44 units will add to the various housing types 
and will provide for a full range of housing options in this area.  

Policy D, listed above, states that the City must look to the existing ground-oriented housing forms, such 
as duplexes and fourplexes as a means of intensification. There are a number of these types of dwelling 
options along Bronson, the proposed development will provide another option for intensification, which 
is desirable in this area that is within walking distance to the University, and a short bus ride to the 
employment areas downtown. 

Section 2.2.2 discusses how the City plans to manage growth within the urban area. The majority of this 
section discusses intensification. The City will support intensification in areas where the existing use 
would be maintained but intensified as long as it is complementary to the surrounding community. The 
proposed five-storey building, as stated earlier, is close to a number of Transitway Stations, most 

Subject 

Site 
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notably Carling, and it is also within walking distance of Carleton University. This is a high-traffic area 
and would easily support intensification.  

SECTION 2.5.1 – URBAN DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY 

This section sets out the Design Objectives and Principles that guide development within the City. The 
Design Objectives are set out to influence the development. Some of those design principles are 
presented and commented on below: 

1. To enhance the sense of community by creating and maintaining places with their own 
distinct identity. 

Part of this principle is to promote the quality of built design that is consistent with a major city, 
reflect an understanding of the context, and to create distinctive places and appreciate local 
identity. The proposed development is a unique addition to Bronson Avenue and continues to 
add to the variety of housing that is present here (e.g. duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, low-rise 
apartment buildings and high-rise apartment building). The proposed building creates a sense of 
place and community with its inviting entrances, landscaping and patios.  

2. To define quality public and private spaces through development 

The emphasis of this design principle focus is on clearly defining quality public and private 
spaces, enhancing and enlivening the character of the street, encouraging a continuity of street 
frontages, meeting the needs of pedestrians and contributing to attractive public spaces. The 
proposed residential building has positive interaction with the street through its use of porches 
close to sidewalk level and inviting entrances with attractive landscaping. The setback of the 
building is consistent with the adjacent buildings and therefore maintains the existing street 
frontage and framing of the public spaces. 

3. To create places that are safe, accessible and area easy to get to, and move through. 

The proposed development will  have adequate lighting and signage to be comfortable and safe. 
The proposed development has a common access to the below grade parking garage which is 
accessed from Bronson Avenue. The proposed entrances to the building will be well-lit and safe. 

4. To ensure that new development respects the character of existing areas.  

The proposed development complements the existing development with its contrasting colours 
and textures. It is inviting with front facing porches and additional landscaping that 
complements the lighter colours of the proposed building. One of the principles is to allow the 
built form to evolve through architectural style and innovation. The proposed roof lines and 
tapering of the building at the sides, in addition to the textures and colours is an evolution of the 
building design on Bronson. The intention of the development is not to match the red-brick style 
of many of the buildings in this area but to incorporate development that reflects the current 
period.  
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5. To consider adaptability and diversity by creating places that can adapt and evolve easily over 
time and that are characterized by variety and choice. 
 
The principles here are to achieve a more compact urban form over time; the proposal achieves 
this. To provide flexibility for buildings to adapt to a variety of possible uses; the proposed 
apartment building with a variety of apartment options could easily be converted to a 
retirement residence or an office building should this be required at some point in the future.  
 
The Owners intend to seek approval for a condominium on the building, and the units will then 
be offered as rentals. 
 
To allow for varying stages of maturity, buildings and sites will have different characteristics 
over time as they evolve; the proposal also represents this principle. Finally, there should be an 
accommodation for people with a range of lifestyles and incomes and at various stages in their 
life. The proposed apartment building provides something slightly different than what is 
available in this area which will appeal to different individuals. 
 
 

6. To understand and respect natural processes and features in development design. 
 
The goal is to respect and protect the natural heritage system and functions. The proposed 
development is situated in an existing built-up area, and is taking the place of an existing 
development. It does not impact any natural environment.  In terms of stormwater 
management, the proposed development will likely be incorporating green roof technologies to 
facilitate the stormwater management in addition to the other more traditional methods that 
will be utilized. 
 

7. To maximize energy-efficiency and promote sustainable design to reduce the resource 
consumption, energy use, and carbon footprint of the built environment. 
 
The design of the building will include green practices such as orientation to maximize solar gain 
and natural ventilation. The building faces the west and due to the drop in grading at the rear, 
the building will receive both morning and afternoon sun; the amount of glazing will ensure a 
good amount of solar gain. One of the principles of the design is to create opportunities for 
sustainable transportation. The proposed development is in an area where there is sufficient 
public transit, sidewalks and bike pathways which start near Queen Elizabeth and continue along 
the Rideau Canal. The site's proximity to Carleton University, Dows Lake and even downtown, 
will support the multi-modal transportation initiative.  
 
Other green initiatives include the participation in the HPNC program with Enbridge and Hydro 
potentially the inclusion of a green roof, and the use of other features of green building design 
which have not been fully identified at this juncture.  
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SECTION 4.11 - URBAN DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY 

Section 4.11 of the City of Ottawa Official Plan deals relates to the compatibility of the proposed 
development with the surrounding context and community. Compatibility is an efficient way to 
determine how a new development will fit in with the surrounding context. Part of assessing the 
relationship between new and existing developments includes issues of noise, light spillover, parking 
and access, shadowing and microclimate.  

Often, infill developments are located in areas that are zoned to achieve a greater density over time and 
for that reason new development may be more intensive than what has occurred in the past. In order to 
address this, part of this policy review will look at compatibility as identified in Section 4.11 of the 
Official Plan.  

Policy 2 in Section 4.11 states reviews the compatibility criteria that the City will evaluate the proposed 
development against. Each of these criteria have been listed and discussed below.  

a) Traffic: There is proposed to be a total of 27 parking spaces and 27 bicycle parking spaces are 
being provided. The projected morning peak hour and evening peak hour movements will be 
minimal enough to have little to no impact on the existing traffic flow along Bronson Avenue 
and at the intersections of Bronson and Fifth, and Bronson and Holmwood. The road system is 
adequate to handle the proposed development. As well, the location of a high density 
residential development adjacent to an arterial street at the edge of a residential area follows 
an established basic principle of good planning.  
 

b) Vehicular Access: Vehicle access is located on the south end of the frontage along Bronson 
Avenue. This is also the access point to the underground garage. This access point should not 
cause any negative effects to residents on the adjacent property. There is currently an access 
point located for the existing two-storey residential house that is very similar to the access 
point being proposed. Due to the similarity in the current and proposed access points the 
effects on the adjacent property would see minimal change in terms of noise, glare and privacy 
issues. The volume of traffic entering and exiting through this access point will increase slightly 
as the property will contain more dwelling units than currently exists but a lighting study, as 
part of the submission for Site Plan Control, will ensure that there will be no adverse impacts 
relating to light spillover or glare. 
 

c) Parking Requirements: The proposed development has located all parking in a two-storey 

underground parking garage. There will be 20 resident parking spaces provided, 1 barrier-free 

space and 6 visitor spaces, for a total of 27 parking spaces. There are 27 bicycle parking spaces 

provided. The parking space rates required are 0.5 spaces per unit, and the visitor parking space 

rates are calculated at 0 spaces for the first 12 units, 0.2 spaces for the next 300 units, and no 

spaces required beyond that. These calculations therefore require 22 resident spaces, and 6 

visitor parking spaces. Of the required 28 spaces, only 27 spaces are being provided. The Owner 

will be required to pay cash-in-lieu of the one parking space that they are short. The site is 

located just outside the 600 m radius of the rapid transit station located on Carling Avenue 

providing service to the O-Train and other transit routes. Bronson Avenue and the surrounding 
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area is a well serviced transit area. Providing less than 1.0 parking spaces per dwelling unit 

encourages residents to utilize the transit services that are available.  

 
d) Outdoor Amenity Areas: The proposed development includes balconies facing Bronson Avenue 

and some facing the rear of the building. The units on the ground floor that face Bronson 
Avenue are equipped with patios that have access paths from the sidewalk along the frontage 
of Bronson Avenue, as well as a common patio along the Bronson frontage that is connected to 
the main entrance. A communal patio will be located at the rear of the building. Landscaping 
will be present throughout the site amenity spaces.  
 

e) Loading Areas, Service Areas, and Outdoor Storage: Service areas for the proposed residential 
development will be located on the P1 level of the underground garage. The garbage room and 
the electrical room are located in the south west corner of the P1 level and are both concealed 
from the adjacent residential properties. There are no loading areas or outdoor storage areas 
proposed for this site.  
 

f) Lighting: There potential for light spillover from the proposed residential development should 
be minimal for adjacent properties. A lighting certificate will also be provided to confirm that 
the impact will be minimal.  
 

g) Noise and Air Quality: The proposed development will not create any adverse noise or air 
quality effects for the adjacent residential properties.  
 

h) Sunlight: The height limit in the current zoning is 14.5 m. The increase in the building height to 
18m does not significantly change the shadow effects. A shadow study has been prepared and 
can be found in Appendix B. 
 

i) Microclimate: The proposed apartment building is not out of context in terms of height and 
massing within the community. Generally, wind patterns, snow drifting and temperature on 
adjacent properties should not be affected.   
 

j) Supporting Neighbourhood Services: The proposed development will be adequately serviced 
by existing neighbourhood amenities. There are numerous schools in the surrounding area 
including Glebe Collegiate Institute, First Avenue Public School, Westboro Academy, 
Mutchmore Public School and Carleton University. The Glebe Community Centre is within close 
proximity to the subject site. Parks and leisure areas such as Dow's Lake, the Arboretum, and 
number of smaller parks are spread out in the surrounding area. The proposed development is 
just outside the 600m radius of the Carling Avenue Rapid Transit Station.  
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3.3. City of Ottawa Zoning By-law 
The current zoning is R4S – Residential Fourth Density, subzone S. This zone permits a variety of housing 

types, including single-detached, multiple attached, planned unit development, stacked dwelling, and 

low-rise apartment building, among others. 

The proposed development at five storeys is classified as a medium rise apartment building which is not 

a permitted use in the existing zoning. Furthermore the maximum height limit for the R4S zone 14.5 m 

and the proposed development will be approximately 18 m and as such is not consistent with this 

zoning. Please see the full details of the R4S zone in Appendix A. 

 

  



 

File No. 1200 Lloyd Phillips & Associates Ltd. August 16, 2012 
 Planning Rationale Page 19 of 48 

 

4. Proposed Zoning Amendment 
The proposed zone for the development at Bronson Avenue is R4 H(18)[xxxx] – Residential Fourth 

Density, with a maximum height limit of 18 metres. The exception zone would have the following 

provisions: 

 Maximum Building Height = 18.35 m 

Building Setbacks 

 Minimum Front Yard Setback = 3 m  

 Rear Yard Setback for the main building = 7.5 m  

 South Interior Side Yard for the main building  = 2.5 m for first 21 m, 7.5m after 21 m  

 North Interior Side Yard for the main building = 2.5 m for the first 21m, 7.5 m after 21 m  

Parking Garage Setbacks 

 Rear Yard setback for the parking garage wall = 1.9 m 

 North Interior Yard Setback for parking garage wall = 6.7 m 

 South Interior Yard Setback for parking garage wall = 2.5 m 

 Front Yard Setback for the parking garage wall = 1.5 m 

Other 

 Internal parking aisle width (in parking garage) from 6.7 m to 6.0 m. 

 Back –up space length within the aisle (in parking garage) from 6.7 m. to 5.9 m. 

 Permit optional small scale retail and/or personal service businesses on ground floor facing 

Bronson Avenue, maximum 500 m2 of Gross Floor Area 
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5. Rationale for Zoning Amendment 
The rationale for the Zoning By-law Amendment is set out below as a review of the planning policies and 

the supporting reports. 

5.1. Planning Review 
A thorough planning review of the PPS, and the Official Plan, as presented in Section 4, concludes that 

the proposed building through its residential intensification and modern building design is consistent 

with the policies of both documents. Further, the proposal is consistent with Section 2.5.1 Urban Design 

and Compatibility, and Section 4.11 Compatibility.  These sections are set out to guide development to 

ensure that it is functional, safe, aesthetically pleasing, efficient, and compatible with its surrounding 

community, in broad terms. This proposal is consistent with the applicable planning practices and 

principles.  

The proposal, however, is not consistent with the R4S – Residential Fourth Density, subzone S zone as it 

is five storeys and is therefore considered a mid-rise building, which is not a permitted use in the R4 

zone. A proposed rezoning has been presented. The proposed R4, exception zone is suitable for the 

development and specifically tailored to the development so as not to create a precedent for taller 

buildings in this generally 2, 3, and 4 storey norm.  

5.2. Urban Design Guidelines  
The Urban Design Guidelines for Low-Medium Infill Housing were approved by City Council in 2005. The 

following is a review of the relevant guidelines and a comment on how the proposed development 

responds to them.  

"2.1 Design quality public space for pedestrians, cyclists, transit access and cars."  

The design of the proposed development features landscaping along the frontage of the property, 

creating quality spaces for the public realm.  

"2.2 Provide a streetscape that is inviting, safe, and accessible, emphasizing the ground floor and street 

façade of buildings with principle entities, windows, porches, balconies, and key internal uses at street 

level."  

The streetscape that is created from the proposed development places emphasis on the ground level 

façade. The ground level features private entrances from patios with pathways leading to the individual 

units. This design provides an inviting, safe and accessible streetscape along Bronson Avenue. The front 

facing amenity spaces also add eyes on the street and facilitate vibrant interaction between the public 

and private.  

"3.1 Ensure new development faces and animates the public street." 

The proposed development faces Bronson Avenue, the public street. The design of the building provides 

an interesting façade that animates the streetscape of Bronson Avenue.  
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"3.1.2 Locate and build infill in a manner that reflects the existing or planned pattern of development in 

terms of height, front, rear, and side yard setbacks." 

The proposed development is an infill project. The proposed building respects existing patterns of 

development by conforming to front, rear and side yard setbacks. If the zoning amendment is approved, 

the building will also conform to the height regulations tailored for this development.  The proposed 

height maximum is not a significant variation from what the current zoning permits. The proposed 

additional height is to accommodate an additional, stepped back fifth storey. 

"3.1.3 Recognize local lot sizes including lot width, scale and proportions."  

The lot sizes in the area vary considerably with the majority scaled to permit a single two-storey building 

and some bigger to permit a low-rise apartment building. The proposed development is comparable to 

the latter.   

"3.1.4 Orient buildings so that their amenity spaces do not require sound attenuation walls."  

The amenity spaces for this development consist of private balconies that can be accessed from the 

units. There is also a shared back yard patio that is buffered from the adjacent residential properties 

through the use of landscaping and trees.  

"3.1.5 In cases where there is a uniform setback along a street, infill buildings should match this setback 

and fit into the neighbourhood streetscape and create a continuous, legible edge to the public street. In 

cases where there is no uniform setback, the new building can be located at roughly the same distance 

from the property line as the buildings along the abutting lots."  

The proposed development is consistent with this policy as it respects and conforms to the uniform 

setbacks that exist along Bronson Avenue.  

"3.1.7 Avoid the arrangement of units where the front of one dwelling faces the back of another, unless 

the units in the back row have facades rich in detail, recessed garages and extensive landscaping. Do not 

break the pattern of the green front yards of the neighbourhood by placing parking at the front."  

The proposed development does not contradict this policy. The units do not face the back of another 

dwelling. Regardless of this, the development is designed with rich, detailed facades and will be subject 

to extensive landscaping.  Parking is located underground, and is accessed from the north side of the 

frontage.  The pattern of green front yards is not broken.  

 "3.1.8 Determine an appropriate separation distance between infill housing blocks to ensure appropriate 

light, view, and privacy considering: building heights, site orientation and location of windows. Ensure 

visual privacy, for example by offsetting new windows from neighbour's windows."  

The proposed development is considerate of appropriate separation distances. The main building mass 

complies with the current zoning setbacks.  The fourth and fifth storeys of the proposal are stepped 
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back to ensure privacy and light issues are avoided as much as possible. The building design and the use 

of extensive landscaping will mitigate the impacts to the rear neighbours.  

"3.1.9 Locate rear elevations and rear yards in line with their context so that the rear amenity space is 

generally consistent with the pattern of the neighbours."  

The rear yard setbacks are consistent with the zoning and the existing patterns. The shared patio space 

in the backyard is in line with the context of the neighbourhood as many residential homes have this 

type of amenity space.  

"3.2.1 Construct at both a residential scale as well as a scale, mass and proportion that contributes to 

the quality of the streetscape."  

The proposal is designed at a scale, mass and proportion that will enhance Bronson Avenue's 

streetscape. The building is designed in such as way that mass and proportion of the building is not 

intrusive along the street, or to the surrounding area. As well, the proposed height and massing of the 

building is very similar to that permitted by the current four-storey zoning.  

"3.3.2 Allow the front door (public entrance) to dominate the façade (front wall) as opposed to the 

garage. The use of quality materials and an eye-catching entrance is preferable over recessed and 

shadowed entrances."  

The public entrance, as well as the private entrances for the ground floor units are what dominates the 

façade along Bronson Avenue. The garage is not visible from the public street. The entrances are well 

designed and create an eye-catching streetscape.   

"3.3.6 Create building faces that are detailed with inviting entrances and living spaces close to the 

ground that offer 'eyes on the street' and contribute to the amenity of the public realm."  

The façade along Bronson Avenue is detailed with inviting entrances. The main entrance is located along 

this façade, as well as private entrances to the units that feature individual balconies and paths. The 

ground floor units and balconies support and "eyes on the street" that contributes to the safety of the 

public realm.  

"4.0 Create infill that supports the quality of the public streetscape and enriches the pedestrian 

experience. To preserve liveable city streets, a high quality built environment needs to be as important a 

consideration as the needs of parking and servicing. Buildings define the edges and richness of a public 

space. If a house presents only a garage door as its primary face on the public street, the result is a loss 

of a quality environment for the neighbourhood. A pedestrian's enjoyment of these city spaces 

diminishes if the pattern of blank garage faces repeats itself down the length of a city street.  

A garage should not dominate any façade facing a street, public space or other residential dwelling. Soft 

landscaping should prevail for its aesthetic and environmental value. Planting, clean air and efficient 

energy use counteract the negative impacts of impermeable dark asphalt. (Urban areas are hotter when 

they have an abundance of black pavement, dark roofs and a lack of trees.) The goal is to design safe 



 

File No. 1200 Lloyd Phillips & Associates Ltd. August 16, 2012 
 Planning Rationale Page 23 of 48 

 

and environmentally friendly communities creating an appropriate interface between pedestrians, 

cyclists and autos."  

The proposed development does not place parking and servicing needs ahead of quality built 

environment for both pedestrians and the general streetscape of Bronson Avenue. The parking is 

completely located underground with access on the north side of the Bronson frontage. The garage door 

is located towards the rear of the property and is not visible from the street. Detailed and well-thought 

landscaping will also be present throughout the site.  

"4.1 Look for opportunities to provide a shared underground garage that is contained internally on the 

site to minimize the amount of paved area, pedestrian/vehicular conflicts on the sidewalk, and to 

maximize room for sift landscaping and on-street parking (where permitted). Limit curb cuts as much as 

possible." 

The development provides a single two way access to an underground garage for all residents and 

visitors in an effort to eliminate surface parking and avoid pedestrian/vehicular conflicts. On street 

parking is not permitted between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m., Monday to Friday.  

"6.1 Locate loading, garbage and other service elements (transformers, utility meters, heating, 

ventilation and air conditioning equipment) in non-prominent locations that do not detract from the 

aesthetic appeal of the city streetscape or the homes that the service."  

All of the loading and service elements are located in the underground garage and are not visible from 

the street. This ensures that the aesthetic appeal of the streetscape is not diminished.  

The review of the relevant policies set out in the City's Urban Design Guidelines for Low-Medium Infill 

Housing shows that the proposed development is consistent with these guidelines.  

5.3. Public Consultation  
This development has undergone a series of public consultation events. Prior to the rezoning application 

that is currently being submitted, two public consultations were held on March 28th, 2012 and June 

13th, 2012. The meeting held on March 28th raised concerns regarding the re-zoning from R4 to R5. The 

local residents’ main concern of a zoning change from R4 to R5 was that it may set a precedent for taller 

buildings to be introduced into the area. Other concerns included noise, shadowing, parking and 

drainage. The meeting that was held on June 13th addressed many of the same issues, particularly 

zoning, parking and traffic. The general feeling expressed by many residents that attended the June 13th 

meeting was that the proposed development was acceptable and that an R4 Exception Zone provided 

greater security against the potential for other projects.  

The comments from these public consultations were received and evaluated towards the proposed 

development. As a result, the zoning amendment application was adjusted to an R4 Exception Zone 

instead of introducing R5 into the area to mitigate the concerns regarding precedents. Reports and 
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studies regarding shadows, traffic and a Designated Substance Survey were also completed to ensure 

compatibility of the proposed development.  

The meeting minutes of both public consultations are provided in Appendix D.  

5.4. Shadow Study 
A shadow study was prepared by Douglas Hardie Architects. It shows relatively similar shadowing 

patterns to that of the existing area and to the shadows of development permitted by the existing four-

storey height limit. The more significant impacts of shadowing would be felt on March 21 at 9am, but 

the shadowing is, again, similar to the other buildings on Bronson and affects the street more than any 

direct property. There are also some shadowing impacts in the month of December, specifically at 

12pm. However, the high-rise building at the corner of Bronson Avenue and Holmwood Avenue negates 

the effect that the proposed building may have. In any event, the proposed building compared with the 

allowable built form is only very minutely different in their impacts. It should also be noted that the 

current zoning permits a building of 14.5m and the increase to 18.35 m (at its tallest point) does not 

result in any significant increase in shadowing effects.  

Please see the shadowing study provided in Appendix B. 

5.5. Transportation, Parking and Access 
The proposed development, at 44 units, is providing 27 parking spaces. The impact on transportation 

will be minimal due to the availability of alternative means of transportation and the small amount of 

vehicles that will be going in and out of the development at any one time. This is further supported 

through the provision of 27 bicycle parking spaces for the development, where only 22 are required. The 

access to the site and parking garage is located at the south end of the site frontage on Bronson.  A 

Transportation Assessment was prepared by IBI Group dated May 30, 2012, and supports the ability of 

the existing road network to sufficiently handle the expected traffic generation from this development. 

They have also confirmed that there will be adequate sight lines when people enter and egress from the 

site.  

5.6. Serviceability 
A Serviceability report was prepared by T.L. Mak Engineering Consultants Ltd. in June 2012. The 

summary of findings are presented below:  

"The proposed service connection on the 127mm diameter watermain would be capable of providing the 

required flow for the proposed sprinkler design. Furthermore, it is noted that the proposed building 

would be further protected by flow from the hydrant that is located on the adjacent property and 

connected to the larger 610mm watermain along Bronson. 

From a potable water perspective, the proposed servicing of 923 Bronson Avenue from the 127mm 

diameter watermain along Bronson will provide adequate flows and pressures in conjunction with the 

mechanical sprinkler system being proposed. In addition, fire protection provided by the internal 

sprinkler system will be supplemented by the nearby hydrant."  
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The existing infrastructure is adequate and capable of servicing the proposed development in terms of 

water supply.  

The net increase in peak flow for sanitary servicing from the proposed development will be 0.87 L/s and 

will flow into the existing 600mm diameter combined sewer. This is not expected to have a negative 

impact on the existing infrastructure.  

5.6.1. Stormwater Management 
T.L. Mak Engineering Consultants Ltd. prepared a Storm Drainage report in June 2012 for the proposed 

development at 923 Bronson Avenue. The conclusion of the report is outlined below:  

"The established flow rate of +10.03L/s from this site it proposed to be directed into the existing 600mm 

diameter combined sewer on Bronson Avenue. Stormwater management attenuation for this site will 

incorporate flat rooftop storage and underground drainage system storage in the building by means of 

holding tanks. "  

"In total the 100 year available storage volume including rooftop storage is 32.04m3which is greater 

than the required total site storage volume of 30.99m3."  

Through the design of the rooftop storage and underground drainage structures that are proposed the 

stormwater that falls on site will be adequately retained and directed into the existing 600mm diameter 

combined sewer located on Bronson Avenue. 

5.7. Geotechnical Review 
A Geotechnical Report was prepared by Paterson Group, dated June 5, 2012. This review was completed 

in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, reviewed below. Three boreholes were drilled during the 

investigation and two of the boreholes were found to contain some fill material such as brick and 

concrete. This material may need to be disposed of as construction waste if it needs to be removed from 

the site during future construction activities. There were no unusual odours noted in any of the soil 

samples. The Geotechnical Report concludes that the project is feasible from a geotechnical standpoint. 

5.8. Phase 1 ESA 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was prepared by Paterson Group, dated June 5, 2012. The 

report reviewed the existing residential buildings at 923, 925, 927, and 929 Bronson Avenue. The 

assessment concluded that there are no significant concerns with the current use of the subject site or 

immediately adjacent lands. It was determined that a Phase II ESA is not required for the subject 

property.  The report contained no recommendations.  

5.9. Designated Substance Survey  
A Designated Substance Survey was completed by Paterson Group, dated June 8, 2012. The survey was 

carried out for the two existing residential buildings located on the subject property for the purpose of 

demolition using heavy equipment and the safety of the workers during this process. The findings of the 

report are as follows:  
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"Mercury is suspected to be present within the fluorescent light tubes and thermostats in the subject 

building. Mercury within light fixtures and thermostats presents no risk to occupants provided the 

containers remain intact and undisturbed. If these devices are being removed, they should be 

decommissioned according to O.Reg 347/558… 

The potential Ozone Depleting Substances containing equipment observed throughout the buildings was 

associated with fire extinguishers, air conditioners and refrigerators. Any maintenance or disposal of 

potential ODS containing equipment should be done by a certified professional… 

Based on observations during the testing program, combined with analytical test results, no ACMs were 

identified in the subject buildings. It should be noted, however, that no investigation of wall or ceiling 

cavities or the attic was carried out. Consideration should be given to investigating these areas once the 

buildings are vacated."  

6. Summary  
The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment for the residential development at 923-927 Bronson Avenue 

will result in a rejuvenation and renewal of this property. It will make a very positive contribution to the 

streetscape of Bronson Avenue while maintaining compatibility with the surrounding area. It will add 

higher density apartment style living to the area, achieved through a contemporary architectural design.  

The penthouse structure that constitutes the fifth floor is set back from the top of the fourth floor, 

which will minimize its presence and visibility. Due to the sloping topography of the site, the walls of the 

parking garage project out of the ground around the north, east and south edges of the property. The 

main building is set back within the requirements of the zoning by-law and mast of the requested 

reductions in setbacks relate to the below grade parking garage.  

The proposed development will include green initiatives such as the High Performance New 

Construction (HPNC) program with Enbridge and Hydro to improve energy efficiency. 

The proposed R4 Exception Zone is designed to restrict the proposed building in the concept plan, and 

the R4 Zone designation maintains consistency with the current zoning designations.  

The proposed 44 residential units make efficient use of the site, infrastructure and public service 

facilities. The proposal is consistent with the policies in the Provincial Policy Statement 2005 as well as 

the City of Ottawa's Official Plan.  
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Appendix A – Existing Zoning – R4S 
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R4 - Residential Fourth Density Zone 

(Sections 161-162) 

Purpose of the Zone 

The purpose of the R4 - Residential Fourth Density Zone is to: 

   (1) allow a wide mix of residential building forms ranging from detached to low rise 

apartment dwellings, in some cases limited to four units, and in no case more than four 

storeys, in areas designated as General Urban Area in the Official Plan; 

   (2) allow a number of other residential uses to provide additional housing choices within the 

fourth density residential areas; 

   (3) permit ancillary uses to the principal residential use to allow residents to work at home; 

   (4) regulate development in a manner is compatible with existing land use patterns so that 

the mixed building form, residential character of a neighbourhood is maintained or 

enhanced: and 

   (5) permit different development standards, identified in the Z subzone, primarily for areas 

designated as Developing Communities, which promote efficient land use and compact 

form while showcasing newer design approaches. 

               

161. In the R4 Zone: 

Permitted Uses 

   (1) The following uses are permitted uses subject to: 

      (a) the provisions of subsection 161 (2) to (15);  

      (b) a maximum of three guest bedrooms in a bed and breakfast; and 

      (c) a maximum of ten residents permitted in a group home.  

         apartment dwelling, low rise 

bed and breakfast, see Part 5, Section 121 

community garden, see Part 3, Section 82 

converted dwelling, see Part 5, Section 122 

detached dwelling 

diplomatic mission, see Part 3, Section 88 

duplex dwelling, see Part 5, Section 138 (By-law 2010-307) 

group home, see Part 5, Section 125 

home-based business, see Part 5, Section 127 

home-based daycare, see Part 5, Section 129 

linked-detached dwelling, see Part 5, Section 138 (By-law 2010-307) 

multiple attached dwelling, see Part 5, Section 138 (By-law 2010-307) 

park  

planned unit development, see Part 5, Section 131 

retirement home, converted see Part 5, Section 122  
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retirement home 

rooming house, converted see Part 5, Section 122 

rooming house,  

secondary dwelling unit, see Part 5, Section 133 

semi-detached dwelling, see Part 5, Section 138 (By-law 2010-307) 

stacked dwelling, see Part 5, Section 138 (By-law 2010-307) 

three-unit dwelling 

            

Zone Provisions 

   (2) The zone provisions are set out in Table 162A and 162B. 

   (3) Where a planned unit development is permitted on a lot in the subzone, the provisions 

of Section 131 apply, and the associated subzone provisions identified in Table 162 A 

affecting permission of uses, minimum lot widths and lot areas, as well as minimum 

required setbacks apply to the whole of the lot, while the maximum height applies to 

each permitted dwelling type within the planned unit development. 

   (4) A diplomatic mission and group home that is not a prohibited use listed in Column II of 

Table 162A, is subject to the subzone provisions for a detached dwelling if included in 

Column III, otherwise it will be subject to the subzone provisions for an apartment 

dwelling, low rise.  

   (5) A retirement home and rooming house that is not a prohibited use listed in Column II of 

Table 162A, is subject to the subzone provisions for an apartment dwelling, low rise. 

   (6) A community garden or park is not subject to the provisions of Table 162A, however any 

development will be subject to the subzone provisions for an apartment dwelling, low 

rise. 

   (7) Conversions that alter an existing residential use building to create another listed 

permitted use in the zone are subject to the provisions of Section 122 – Conversions; and 

in the case of a converted dwelling, Table 162B Endnote 2 applies in those subzones 

where Endnote 2 is referenced in Column XI of Table 162B. (By-law 2009-184) 

   (8) Thirty percent of the lot area must be provided as landscaped area for a lot containing an 

apartment dwelling, low rise, stacked dwelling, or retirement home, or a planned unit 

development that contains any one or more of these dwelling types. 

   (9) The maximum height of any permitted use may not exceed that which is specified in 

Column VI of Table 162A, and in no case, may be greater than a maximum four storeys. 

   (10) Minimum lot width, lot area and parking requirements for linked-detached dwelling, 

semi-detached dwelling and multiple attached dwelling shall apply to each portion of a 

lot on which each individual dwelling unit is located, whether or not that parcel is to be 

severed. 

   (11) For other applicable provisions, see Part 2 - General Provisions, Part 3 - Specific Use 

Provisions, Part 4 - Parking, Queuing and Loading Provisions and Part 5 Residential 



 

File No. 1200 Lloyd Phillips & Associates Ltd. August 16, 2012 
 Planning Rationale Page 30 of 48 

 

Provisions.(By-law 2010-307) 

               

R4 Subzones 

162. In the R4 Zone, the following subzones and provisions apply such that: 

   (1) (a) Column I lists the subzone character; 

      (b) Column II lists the uses from Section 161 (1) that are prohibited uses; 

      (c) Column III identifies the principal permitted dwelling types in order to 

differentiate in Columns III to XI the required zone provisions applying to the 

dwelling types; 

      (d) Columns IV through X inclusive, establish required zone provisions applying to 

development in each subzone; 

      (e) Column XI lists the reference number of additional provisions applying in each 

subzone. The additional provisions themselves are provided in Table 162B. 

Where an additional provision applies, the corresponding provision specified in 

Table 162B takes ultimate precedence over any provision provided in Table 

162A; 

      (f) Where a superscript number occurs in Table 162A - eg. varies1, the superscript 

number 1 refers to a number in Column I of Table 162B which sets out an 

additional provision; 

      (g) Where “na” appears, it means that the associated provision is not applicable; 

and 

      (h) Where “varies” appears, the associated provision is referenced and provided as 

an additional provision. 
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Appendix B – Shadow Study 
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Appendix C - Elevations 
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Figure 10 Elevations 
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Appendix D - Public Consultation Minutes 
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